

**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE, NORTH 24 PARGANAS AT BARASAT**

Present :  
Shri Santanu Jha (JO Code : WB-O0399),  
District Judge, North 24 Parganas

**O.S. 43 of 2025**

Order no.11 dated 18.09.2025

Today is fixed for consideration of a prayer made by SI Ramkrishna Guria attached to Barasat Police Station and I/O of Barasat P.S. Case No.924/23 dated 22.12.2023, u/s.406/420/467/468/471 IPC.

Be it noted that one Swapan Biswas lodged an FIR with Barasat P.S. alleging that a Will has been fraudulently manufactured showing execution of the Will by testator namely Anima Biswas and Barasat Police Station registered a case on the basis of such FIR and initiated investigation.

The I/O concerned in his prayer through the Ld. Addl. P.P., submitted that for finding out the truth as to the allegations made in the FIR, it is necessary to verify the genuineness of the signature of the maker of the Will with the standard admitted signature of the said person.

Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of the rival parties before this Court in this OS No.43 of 2025 have given their consent submitting that the main issue before this Court is the question of genuineness of the signature of the testator named Anima Biswas in the said Will. Therefore, for proper adjudication of the instant OS, it is necessary to verify the signature of the testator in the Will with some admitted standard signature of Anima Biswas.

Accordingly, the prayer of the I/O of the said case may be allowed and the Will may be handed over personally to the I/O concerned being identified by the Ld. Advocates of rival parties to this suit. It is directed that the Investigating Officer shall submit / present the original Will of Anima Biswas before the QDEB, CID, West Bengal, at Bhawani Bhawan for comparison of the signature of the testator of the Will in question with certain standard signatures of Anima Biswas to be provided by the parties and / or to be gathered by the I/O concerned. After such examination is done by the said QDEB, CID, West Bengal, the report along with the original Will have to be refiled before this Court by the I/O, preferably within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt thereof from this Court. I.O. may follow the

procedure of seizure for taking over the said Will, as prayed for, in presence of the Sheristadar-in-charge and the Bench Clerk-in-charge.

This order is passed for the interest of proper adjudication of the matter on consent of the contesting parties so that the facts are revealed which will help in deciding the instant O/S.

It is pointed out that such handing over of the Will to the Investigating Officer for proper adjudication of the matter is based on an exceptional circumstances and shall not be used as a precedent.

Fix 29.10.2025 for handing over of the Will to the I/O as directed above.

Office is directed to do the needful.

Let a copy of this order be communicated to the Director, QDEB, CID, West Bengal, for verification and examination of the questioned document as stated herein above and submission of the report before this Court through I/O concerned.

For convenience, let a photocopy of the Will in question be prepared and be kept with the record.

**Dictated & Corrected by me,**

Sd/-  
**District Judge,  
North 24 Parganas**

Sd/-  
**District Judge,  
North 24 Parganas**