

IN THE COURT OF LEARNED DISTRICT JUDGE, NORTH 24 PARGANAS AT BARASAT

**Present : Sri Santanu Jha (WB-399)
District Judge, North 24 Parganas.**

Other Suit 43 of 2025

Order No. 12

Dated : 25.11.2025

The record is put up today at the prayer of I.O, Sri Ramkrishna Guria Barasat P.S Case No. 924 of 2023 dated 22.12.2023 submitted by Ld PP In Charge, Sri Rajib Das, who prays for preponing the next date which had been fixed for handling of the Will to the I.O.

Perused the case record.

Considered. The prayer is allowed. Let the next date be preponed to 03.12.2025 in lieu of 30.01.2026.

Mention it in CIS and Cause List.

It is pertinent to mention that I.O should inform the two rival sides of the instant suit regarding the next date. On that very day, after receiving the Will of Smt Anima Biswas , I.O should comply with the directions issued upon him vide order dated 18.09.2025.

Both parties of this Suit or their pleaders must be present during such handling over of the Will. All of them including I.O will endorse in the ordersheet in presence of ministerial officers mentioned in the said order dated 18.09.2025. Sheristadar-in-charge is once again directed to make a certified copy of the Will along with a simple photocopy of the same as directed in the said order. Let a copy of this Order be sent to Ld Registrar, Civil Copying department for necessary action.

Dealing Assistant is directed to hand over a copy of this order alongwith photocopy of the order dated 18.09.2025 to the I.O of the above mentioned case as well as the Director, QDEB, CID, West Bengal for their necessary action.

The photocopy of the Will be kept with the record. The certified copy of the Will be kept in safe Custody in place of the original one till returning of the same after the stipulated time mentioned in the order dated 18.09.2025.

Note in all relevant registers.

The matter is kept for further order on 03.12.2025.

Sd/-
District Judge,
North 24-Parganas